

Session Case No. 346/2024

Exhibit No. 23

DEPOSITION OF WITNESS No. 4 FOR THE PROSECUTION

I do hereby on solemn affirmation state that :-

Name	:-	Dr. Dipak Balasaheb Misal
Age	:-	32 Years.
Occupation	:-	Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, Ahilyanagar
R/o.	:-	Near Collector office, Ahilyanagar.

Examination-in-Chief by Shri. Choudhari, Ld.A.P.P. for the State :

On 11.09.2023, I was attached to General Hospital, Ahmednagar as a Medical Officer. On that day, patient namely Sopan Pawar visited my Government hospital at 10:25 p.m. along with his relative with complaint of physical assault on 15.09.2023 at 06:30 p.m. I examined the patient and found following injury

Laceration 1x1 c.m. on lower lip, red and black in colour.

The age of injury is more than 02 hours. No other external injury is seen. The nature of injury is simple. The said injury can be possible by fist on face. Now the medical certificate is shown to me. It is the same. It bears my signature. The contents are true and correct. It is marked as **Exh.24**.

Cross-examination by Ld.Adv. A.A. Sayyad for accused :

2. It is true to say that the injury mentioned in the certificate can be possible if any person dashed to window door or iron thing. It is true to say that the patient had not narrated any other injury except the injury in the medical certificate. It is true to say that during the scuffle between two persons, the scratches injury or minimum redness injury can be possible. It is true to say that patient had not told how many people assaulted to him therefore, that description is not mentioned in the certificate. It is not true to

(Deposition)

..2..

(S.C.No. 346/2024)

say that whatever I deposed in my examination-in-chief is false. It is not true to say that I am deposing falsely.

Cross-examination completed and no re-examination.

R.O.A.C.

Date : 16.01.2026.
Ahmednagar.

(Rajesh M. Tayade)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar.

: CERTIFICATE :

Taken before me and signed by me in absence of accused, whose exemption is granted, to whom deposition was explained and opportunity given to cross examine.

Date : 16.01.2026.
Ahmednagar.

(Rajesh M. Tayade)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Ahmednagar.